THE

RED BOOK
SCOTLAND






THE

RED BOOK
SCOTLAND

Vol. VII.

Foullar — Haliburton

Gordon MacGregor



www.redbookofscotland.co.uk

Copyright © Gordon MacGregor 2023
The moral right of the author has been asserted
First Published 2016
This Fifth Edition Published 2025

All rights reserved.
Without limiting the rights under copyright reserved above,
no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in or introduced
into a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means
(electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise), without the prior

written permission of the copyright owner.

PRODUCED IN SCOTLAND

ISBN 978-0-9545628-6-1



Contents

Page

Foullar of Burncastle & Restalrig . . . . 1

Fraser of Ford . . . . . . . 7

Frenche of Thornydikes . . . . . 11
Fullerton of Aberuthven & Kynnaber . . . . 19
Gall of Kinloch . . . . . . 24
Gardyne of that Ilk . . . . . . 26
Gardyne of Leys, Lawton & Middleton . . . . 30
Gardyne of Burrowfield . . . . . . 40
Garden of Troup, Dalgety & Glenlyon . . . . 43
Gask of that Ilk . . . . . . . 50
Gaw of Maw . . . . . . . 52
Ged of Baldrig . . . . . . . 55
Gib of Carriber . . . . . . . 61
Gib of Lochton . . . . . . 67
Gibson of Durie & Pentland . . . . . 69

Gibson of Keirhill . . . . . . 85



CONTENTS

Gibson of Cliftonhall

Gifford of Yester
Giffard of Sherifthall

Gilmour of Craigmillar .

Glas of Sauchie
Glass of Smiddiegreen .

Glenorchy of Glenorchy

Gordon of Airds & Earlston
Gordon of Greenlaw & Culvennan
Gordon of Cluny

Gordon of Gordonston .

Gordon of Lesmoir

Gorthy of that I1k

Gourlay of Kincraig
Gourlay of Kipdarroch .

Govan of Drumquhassell & Boquhapple .

Graham of Abercorn

Graham of Montrose

Page

87

&9
93

99

110
114

116
118
134
140
148
166

180

187
205

208

212
217



CONTENTS

Graham Earl of Strathearn, Menteith & Airth

Graham of Braco
Graham of Gartmore
Graham of Duchray
Graham of Boquhapple .

Graham of Panholes

Graham of Bowton of Kilbride .

Graham of Gartur

Graham of Calendar
Graham of Leckie

Graham of Garvock
Graham of Balgowan
Graham of Inchbraikie .
Graham of Gorthy & Braco
Graham of Breckness
Graham of Graemeshall .

Graham of Airth

Graham of Monzie & Pitcairns .

Graham of Orchill
Graham of Cairnie
Graham of Fintry
Graham of Claverhouse .
Graham of Duntrune
Graham of Killearn
Graham of Douglaston .
Graham of Meiklewood .
Graham of Morphie

Page

255
274
277
296
302
309
312
314
322
327
341
353
370
390
399
409
415
424
428
437
440
457
463
473
477
481
489



Grant of Balhegells & Bonhard .

Grant of Kilgraston
Grant of Tullochgorm

CONTENTS

Grassich/Campbell of Easter Dalguise

Gray, Lord Gray

Gray of Baledgarno

Gray of Carse Gray

Gray of Drummalie

Gray of Duninald

Gray of Invereighty & Carse
Gray of Invergowrie

Gray of Lednoch

Gray of Lour

Greg of Haugh of Fungorth

Gregorson of Ardtornish

Grierson of Lag

Haldane of Gleneagles .

Haldane of Keilour

Haldane of Lanrick

Haliburton of that Ik
Haliburton of Pitcur

Page

504
508
516

531

534
566
576
581
583
586
590
593
596

599

603

611

640

683

687

691
702



Haliburton of Mawis
Haliburton of Mill of Kettins
Haliburton of Buttergask
Haliburton of Watteriebutts
Haliburton of Fodderance
Haliburton of Easter Keilour
Haliburton of Kirkton of Essie

Haliburton of Eaglescairnie

CONTENTS

Page

720
725
731
735
738
742
744
746



List of Abbreviations

b. born

bap. baptised

c. christened

c/m contract of marriage

m. married

d. died

dsp. decessit sine prole — died without issue
d. vita patris died in the lifetime of the father

k. killed

ksp. killed leaving no issue.






