#### THE

# RED BOOK

OF

# **SCOTLAND**

#### THE

## RED BOOK

OF

## SCOTLAND

Vol. VII.

Foullar – Haliburton

Gordon MacGregor



#### www.redbookofscotland.co.uk

Copyright © Gordon MacGregor 2023

The moral right of the author has been asserted

First Published 2016

This Fifth Edition Published 2025

#### All rights reserved.

Without limiting the rights under copyright reserved above, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise), without the prior written permission of the copyright owner.

PRODUCED IN SCOTLAND

ISBN 978-0-9545628-6-1

### Contents

\_\_\_\_

							Page
Foullar of Burncastle	e & Res	stalrig		•	•		1
Fraser of Ford .		•			•		7
Frenche of Thornydik	xes .						11
Fullerton of Aberuthy	ven & K	ynnaber		•	•	•	19
Gall of Kinloch							24
Gardyne of that Ilk							26
Gardyne of Leys, Lav	vton &	Middleton					30
Gardyne of Burrowfie	eld.		•				40
Garden of Troup, Dal	gety &	Glenlyon					43
Gask of that Ilk .							50
Gaw of Maw .	·				•		52
Ged of Baldrig .			•				55
Gib of Carriber .					•		61
Gib of Lochton							67
Gibson of Durie & Pe	entland						69
Gibson of Keirhill			_				85

							Page
Gibson of Cliftonhall							87
Gifford of Yester							89
Giffard of Sheriffhall							93
Gilmour of Craigmillar		•			•		99
Glas of Sauchie							110
Glass of Smiddiegreen							114
Glenorchy of Glenorchy	y						116
Gordon of Airds & Earl	ston						118
Gordon of Greenlaw &	Culven	nan				•	134
Gordon of Cluny						•	140
Gordon of Gordonston							148
Gordon of Lesmoir	•	•	•	•	•		166
Gorthy of that Ilk							180
Gourlay of Kincraig							187
Gourlay of Kipdarroch							205
Govan of Drumquhasse	ll & Bo	quhappl	e .				208
Graham of Abercorn							212
Graham of Montrose							217

							Page
Graham Earl of Strathe	arn, Mei	nteith &	z Airth				255
Graham of Braco		•	•	•	•	•	274
Graham of Gartmore							277
Graham of Duchray							296
Graham of Boquhapple	· .					•	302
Graham of Panholes							309
Graham of Bowton of l	Kilbride					•	312
Graham of Gartur						•	314
Graham of Calendar			•	•	•	•	322
Graham of Leckie			•	•	•	•	327
Graham of Garvock		•	•	•	•	•	341
Graham of Balgowan		•	•	•	•	•	353
Graham of Inchbraikie							370
Graham of Gorthy & B	raco						390
Graham of Breckness							399
Graham of Graemeshal	1.						409
Graham of Airth							415
Graham of Monzie & F	itcairns						424
Graham of Orchill							428
Graham of Cairnie							437
Graham of Fintry							440
Graham of Claverhouse	e .						457
Graham of Duntrune							463
Graham of Killearn							473
Graham of Douglaston							477
Graham of Meiklewood	d .						481
Graham of Morphie		•					489

							Page
Grant of Balhegells &	Bonhar	d.					504
Grant of Kilgraston	•				•		508
Grant of Tullochgorm	•	•	•	•	•	•	516
Grassich/Campbell of l	Easter I	Dalguise	•				531
Gray, Lord Gray							534
Gray of Baledgarno	•				•		566
Gray of Carse Gray	•				•		576
Gray of Drummalie							581
Gray of Duninald							583
Gray of Invereighty &	Carse						586
Gray of Invergowrie							590
Gray of Lednoch							593
Gray of Lour .	•	•	•	•	•	•	596
Greg of Haugh of Fung	gorth				•	•	599
Gregorson of Ardtornis	sh				•	•	603
Grierson of Lag							611
Haldane of Gleneagles							640
Haldane of Keilour	•	•			•	•	683
Haldane of Lanrick	•	•		•	•	•	687
Haliburton of that Ilk							691
Haliburton of Pitcur							702

			Page
Haliburton of Mawis .			720
Haliburton of Mill of Kettins			725
Haliburton of Buttergask			731
Haliburton of Watteriebutts			735
Haliburton of Fodderance			738
Haliburton of Easter Keilour			742
Haliburton of Kirkton of Essie			744
Haliburton of Eaglescairnie			746

### **List of Abbreviations**

b. born

bap. baptised

c. christened

*c/m* contract of marriage

m. marriedd. died

*dsp.* decessit sine prole – died without issue

d. vita patris died in the lifetime of the father

k. killed

ksp. killed leaving no issue.